

BLACK+[®] DECKER



3 PC COOKIE SHEET SET

ENSEMBLE DE 3 FEUILLES À BISCUITS

JUEGO DE 3 HOJAS PARA GALLETAS

**INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES**

**CATALOG NUMBER
NUMÉRO DE CATALOGUE
NÚMERO DE CATÁLOGO**

BDK402B

Thank you for choosing BLACK+DECKER!

Merci d'avoir choisi BLACK+DECKER!

¡Gracias por elegir BLACK+DECKER!

PLEASE READ BEFORE RETURNING THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY REASON.

**VEUILLEZ LIRE AVANT DE RETOURNER CE PRODUIT POUR QUELQUE
RAISON.**

**POR FAVOR, LEA ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE DEVOLVER EL PRODUCTO POR
CUALQUIER RAZÓN.**

If you have a question or experience a problem with your BLACK+DECKER purchase, go to www.blackanddecker.com/instantanswers If you can't find the answer or do not have access to the Internet, call 844-299-0879 from 10:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. EST Mon. - Fri. to speak with an agent. Please have the catalog number available when you call.

Si vous avez une question ou rencontrez un problème avec votre achat Black+Decker, allez sur www.blackanddecker.com/instantanswers Si vous ne trouvez pas la réponse ou n'avez pas accès à l'Internet, appelez au 844-299-0879 de 10h30 à 18h30 HNE du lun. au ven. pour parler avec un agent. Veuillez avoir le numéro de catalogue disponible lorsque vous appelez.

Si tiene una pregunta o experimenta un problema con tu compra de BLACK+DECKER, vaya a www.blackanddecker.com/instantanswers Si no puede encontrar las respuestas que necesita o no tiene acceso a Internet, llame al 844-299-0879 desde las 10:30 a.m. a las 6:30 p.m. EST de lunes a viernes para hablar con un agente. Por favor, tenga el número de catálogo a mano cuando llame.

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL POUR TOUTE CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE.

GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA SU REFERENCIA FUTURA.

USER INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE FIRST USE

Make sure to remove all packaging labels and stickers from all surfaces. Rinse with warm soapy water and towel dry completely.

INSTRUCTIONS & HANDLING

- Oven safe up to 450°F.
- Not suitable for use in microwaves.
- For use in electric and gas ovens.
- Can be used with or without rack.



CAUTION: Use caution when handling in hot oven. Do not use bare hands when touching hot surfaces. Make sure to use oven mitts/ protective heat gear when hot.

CARE AND CLEANING

Hand wash recommended in hot, soapy water. Rinse and dry immediately. Allow cookware to cool before being washed. DO NOT submerge hot cookware in cold water. Use of silicone, plastic, or wooden utensils recommended. DO NOT use metal or sharp utensils as they can harm the nonstick surface. Do not use detergents containing bleach. Not designed for use with steel wool, scouring pads, or harsh detergents.

TROUBLESHOOTING & WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY

Any repair, replacement, or warranty service, and all questions about this product should be directed to W Appliance Co. at **844-299-0879** from the USA or Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. warrants to the original purchaser that the product will be free from defects in material, parts and workmanship for the period designated for this product. The warranty commences the day the product is purchased and covers up to a period of **1 year (12 months) for labor/1 year (12 months) for parts (manufacturing defects only)**.

W Appliance Co. agrees that it will, at its option, replace the defective product with either a new or remanufactured unit equivalent to your original purchase during the warranty period.

Exclusions: This warranty does not apply to the below:

1. Minor imperfections, surface markings as the result of shipping and slight color variations are normal and do not constitute a defective product.
2. Damage from ordinary wear and tear such as scratches, dents, stains or discoloration to all surfaces or other damage that does not impair the function of the cookware product.
3. If the appearance or exterior of the product has been damaged or defaced, altered or modified in design or construction.
4. If damage is due to general misuse, accidents or acts of God.
5. If damage or breakage is due to dropping or impact.
6. Using your cookware products on high heat for extended period of time.
7. Washing your cookware products in the dishwasher, improper cleaning, or neglect.
8. Using metal utensils on any surface of your cookware product.
9. Using scouring pads, steel wool, abrasive cleaners and/or bleach on any surface of your cookware product.
10. On units that have been transferred from the original owner.
11. On products that have been purchased as refurbished, like new, second-hand, in a "Final Sale" or "As-Is" terms.
12. To products used in a commercial or rental setting.
13. To products used in settings other than ordinary household use or used other than in accordance with the provided use and care instructions.
14. Transportation and shipping costs.
15. Product when used outside the United States or Puerto Rico.

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE CUSTOMER; W Appliance Co. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long the warranty lasts. In these cases the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Obtaining Service: To obtain service, product literature, supplies or accessories please call **844-299-0879** to create a ticket for exchange/repair. Please make sure to provide the date of purchase, model number and a brief description of the problem. Our customer service representative will contact you or send detailed return instructions.

W Appliance Co. does not warrant that the appliance will work properly in all environmental conditions, and makes no warranty and representation, either implied or expressed, with respect to the quality, performance, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose other than the purpose identified within this user's manual. W Appliance Co. has made every effort to ensure that this user's manual is accurate and disclaims liability for any inaccuracies or omissions that may have occurred. Information in this user's manual is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commitment on the part of W Appliance Co.. W Appliance Co. reserves the right to make improvements to this user's manual and/or to the products described in this user's manual at any time without notice. If you find information in this manual that is incorrect, misleading, or incomplete, please contact us at **844-299-0879**.

W Appliance Co.
1356 Broadway
New York, NY 10018

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

Assurez-vous de retirer toutes les étiquettes d'emballage et autocollants de toutes les surfaces. Rincer à l'eau tiède savonneuse et sécher complètement avec une serviette.

INSTRUCTIONS & MANUTENTION

- Va au four jusqu'à 450 °F.
- Ne convient pas pour une utilisation au micro-ondes.
- Pour utilisation dans les fours électriques et à gaz.
- Peut être utilisé avec ou sans support.



PRUDENCE: Soyez prudent lors de la manipulation dans un four chaud. N'utilisez pas les mains nues lorsque vous touchez des surfaces chaudes. Assurez-vous d'utiliser des gants de cuisine/un équipement de protection thermique lorsqu'il est chaud.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Lavage à la main recommandé à l'eau chaude savonneuse. Rincer et sécher immédiatement. Laissez les ustensiles de cuisine refroidir avant de les laver. NE PAS immerger les ustensiles de cuisine chauds dans l'eau froide. Utilisation d'ustensiles en silicone, en plastique ou en bois recommandée. N'utilisez PAS d'ustensiles métalliques ou tranchants car ils peuvent endommager la surface antiadhésive. N'utilisez pas de détergents contenant de l'eau de Javel.

Non conçu pour être utilisé avec de la laine d'acier, des tampons à récurer ou des détergents agressifs.

DÉPANNAGE ET GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Toute réparation, remplacement ou service de garantie, ainsi que toutes les questions concernant ce produit doivent être adressées à W Appliance Co. au 844-299-0879 depuis les États-Unis ou Porto Rico.

W Appliance Co. garantit à l'acheteur d'origine que le produit sera exempt de défauts de matériaux, de pièces et de fabrication pendant la période désignée pour ce produit. La garantie commence le jour de l'achat du produit et couvre jusqu'à une période de 1 an (12 mois) pour la main d'œuvre/1 an (12 mois) pour les pièces (défauts de fabrication uniquement).

W Appliance Co. accepte de remplacer, à sa discrétion, le produit défectueux par une unité neuve ou remise à neuf équivalente à votre achat initial pendant la période de garantie.

Exclusions: Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux ci-dessous:

1. Les imperfections mineures, les marques de surface résultant de l'expédition et les légères variations de couleur sont normales et ne constituent pas un produit défectueux.
2. Dommages dus à l'usure ordinaire tels que rayures, bosses, taches ou décoloration de toutes les surfaces ou autres dommages qui n'altèrent pas le fonctionnement de la batterie de cuisine.
3. Si l'apparence ou l'extérieur du produit a été endommagé ou dégradé, altéré ou modifié dans sa conception ou sa construction.
4. Si les dommages sont dus à une mauvaise utilisation générale, à des accidents ou à des catastrophes naturelles.
5. Si les dommages ou la casse sont dus à une chute ou à un impact.
6. Utilisez vos ustensiles de cuisine à feu vif pendant une période prolongée.
7. Lavage de vos ustensiles de cuisine au lave-vaisselle, nettoyage inapproprié ou négligence.
8. Utiliser des ustensiles en métal sur n'importe quelle surface de votre batterie de cuisine.
9. Utilisez des tampons à récuser, de la laine d'acier, des nettoyeurs abrasifs et/ou de l'eau de Javel sur n'importe quelle surface de votre batterie de cuisine.
10. Sur les unités qui ont été transférées du propriétaire d'origine.
11. Sur les produits achetés remis à neuf, comme neufs, d'occasion, en termes de « Vente finale » ou « Tel quel ».
12. Aux produits utilisés dans un cadre commercial ou locatif.
13. Aux produits utilisés dans des contextes autres que l'usage domestique ordinaire ou utilisés autrement que conformément aux instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien fournies.
14. Frais de transport et d'expédition.
15. Produit utilisé en dehors des États-Unis ou de Porto Rico.

LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT PRÉVU PAR CETTE GARANTIE EST LE RECOURS EXCLUSIF DU CLIENT ; W Appliance Co. NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU CONSÉCUTIF LIÉ À LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR CE PRODUIT, SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER DE CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE.

Certains États n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accidentels ou consécutifs, ni les limitations de la durée de la garantie. Dans ces cas, les exclusions ou limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous confère des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez également bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre.

Obtention de service : Pour obtenir un service, de la documentation sur les produits, des fournitures ou des accessoires, veuillez appeler **844-299-0879** pour créer un ticket d'échange/réparation. Veuillez vous assurer de fournir la date d'achat, le numéro de modèle et une brève description du problème. Notre représentant du service client vous contactera ou vous enverra des instructions de retour détaillées.

W Appliance Co. ne garantit pas que l'appareil fonctionnera correctement dans toutes les conditions environnementales et ne fait aucune garantie ni représentation, implicite ou expresse, en ce qui concerne la qualité, les performances, la qualité marchande ou l'adéquation à un usage particulier autre que l'usage prévu. identifié dans ce manuel d'utilisation. W Appliance Co. a fait tous les efforts pour garantir que ce manuel d'utilisation est exact et décline toute responsabilité pour toute inexactitude ou omission qui aurait pu survenir. Les informations contenues dans ce manuel d'utilisation sont sujettes à modification sans préavis et ne représentent pas un engagement de la part de W Appliance Co.. W Appliance Co. se réserve le droit d'apporter des améliorations à ce manuel d'utilisation et/ou aux produits décrits dans ce manuel d'utilisation. manuel à tout moment et sans préavis. Si vous trouvez des informations dans ce manuel qui sont incorrectes, trompeuses ou incomplètes, veuillez nous contacter au 844-299-0879.

W Appliance Co.
1356 Broadway
New York, New York 10018

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USUARIO

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

Asegúrese de quitar todas las etiquetas y adhesivos del embalaje de todas las superficies. Enjuague con agua tibia y jabón y seque completamente con una toalla.

INSTRUCCIONES Y MANEJO

- Apto para horno hasta 450°F.
- No apto para uso en microondas.
- Para uso en hornos eléctricos y de gas.
- Puede usarse con o sin rejilla.



PRECAUCIÓN: Tenga cuidado al manipularlo en un horno caliente. No utilice las manos desnudas al tocar superficies calientes. Asegúrese de usar guantes de cocina/equipo protector térmico cuando esté caliente.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

Se recomienda lavar a mano en agua caliente y jabón. Enjuague y seque inmediatamente. Deje que los utensilios de cocina se enfríen antes de lavarlos. NO sumerja utensilios de cocina calientes en agua fría. Se recomienda el uso de utensilios de silicona, plástico o madera. NO utilice utensilios metálicos o afilados, ya que pueden dañar la superficie antiadherente. No utilice detergentes que contengan lejía. No está diseñado para usarse con lana de acero, estropajos o detergentes fuertes.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y GARANTÍA

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Cualquier reparación, reemplazo o servicio de garantía, y todas las preguntas sobre este producto deben dirigirse a W Appliance Co. al 844-299-0879 desde EE. UU. o Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. garantiza al comprador original que el producto estará libre de defectos en materiales, piezas y mano de obra durante el período designado para este producto. La garantía comienza el día de la compra del producto y cubre hasta un período de 1 año (12 meses) para mano de obra/1 año (12 meses) para piezas (solo defectos de fabricación).

W Appliance Co. acepta que, a su elección, reemplazará el producto defectuoso con una unidad nueva o remanufacturada equivalente a su compra original durante el período de garantía.

Exclusiones: TSu garantía no se aplica al abajo:

1. Las imperfecciones menores, las marcas superficiales como resultado del envío y las ligeras variaciones de color son normales y no constituyen un producto defectuoso.
2. Daños por desgaste normal, como rayones, abolladuras, manchas o decoloración de todas las superficies u otros daños que no afecten el funcionamiento del utensilio de cocina.
3. Si la apariencia o exterior del producto ha sido dañado o desfigurado, alterado o modificado en diseño o construcción.
4. Si el daño se debe a mal uso general, accidentes o caso fortuito.
5. Si el daño o rotura se debe a caída o impacto.
6. Usar sus utensilios de cocina a fuego alto durante un período prolongado.
7. Lavar sus utensilios de cocina en el lavavajillas, limpieza inadecuada o negligencia.
8. Usar utensilios de metal en cualquier superficie de su utensilio de cocina.
9. Usar estropajos, lana de acero, limpiadores abrasivos y/o lejía en cualquier superficie de su utensilio de cocina.
10. En unidades que hayan sido transferidas del propietario original.
11. En productos que hayan sido adquiridos como reacondicionados, como nuevos, de segunda mano, en términos de "Venta Final" o "Tal como está".
12. A productos utilizados en un entorno comercial o de alquiler.
13. A productos utilizados en entornos distintos al uso doméstico habitual o utilizados de forma distinta a las instrucciones de uso y cuidado proporcionadas.
14. Gastos de transporte y envío.
15. Producto cuando se utiliza fuera de los Estados Unidos o Puerto Rico.

LA REPARACIÓN O REEMPLAZO SEGÚN LO ESTIPULADO EN ESTA GARANTÍA ES EL ÚNICO RECURSO DEL CLIENTE; W Appliance Co. NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA DE ESTE PRODUCTO, EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBA LA LEY APLICABLE. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR DE ESTE PRODUCTO ESTÁ LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitaciones de daños incidentales o consecuentes, ni limitaciones sobre la duración de la garantía. En estos casos, es posible que las exclusiones o limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen a usted. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que también tenga otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.

Obtención de servicio: Para obtener servicio, documentación sobre productos, suministros o accesorios, llame al **844-299-0879 para crear un ticket de cambio/reparación. Asegúrese de proporcionar la fecha de compra, el número de modelo y una breve descripción del problema. Nuestro representante de servicio al cliente se comunicará con usted o le enviará instrucciones detalladas de devolución.**

W Appliance Co. no garantiza que el electrodoméstico funcionará correctamente en todas las condiciones ambientales y no ofrece ninguna garantía ni representación, ya sea implícita o expresa, con respecto a la calidad, el rendimiento, la comerciabilidad o la idoneidad para un propósito particular distinto del propósito. identificados en este manual del usuario. W Appliance Co. ha hecho todo lo posible para garantizar que este manual del usuario sea preciso y se exime de responsabilidad por cualquier inexactitud u omisión que pueda haber ocurrido. La información contenida en este manual del usuario está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso y no representa un compromiso por parte de W Appliance Co. W Appliance Co. se reserva el derecho de realizar mejoras en este manual del usuario y/o en los productos descritos en este manual del usuario, manual en cualquier momento sin previo aviso. Si encuentra información en este manual que es incorrecta, engañosa o incompleta, comuníquese con nosotros al 844-299-0879.

W Appliance Co.
1356 Broadway
New York, NY 10018

BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER, the BLACK & DECKER and BLACK+DECKER logos and product names are trademarks of The Black & Decker Corporation, used under license. All rights reserved.

Product in this box may differ slightly from that pictured. Does not affect function. Not all accessories shown in photography are included in this package.

Imported by W Appliance, Inc., 1356 Broadway, New York, NY 10018

BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER, les logos et noms de produits BLACK & DECKER et BLACK+DECKER sont des marques commerciales de The Black & Decker Corporation, utilisées sous licence. Tous droits réservés.

Le produit dans cette boîte peut différer légèrement de celui illustré. N'affecte pas la fonction. Tous les accessoires montrés sur la photographie ne sont pas inclus dans ce package.

Importé par W Appliance, Inc., 1356 Broadway, New York, NY 10018

BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER, los logotipos y nombres de productos de BLACK & DECKER y BLACK+DECKER son marcas comerciales de The Black & Decker Corporation, utilizadas bajo licencia. Reservados todos los derechos.

El producto de esta caja puede diferir ligeramente del que se muestra en la imagen. No afecta la función. No todos los accesorios que se muestran en la fotografía están incluidos en este paquete.

Importado por W Appliance, Inc., 1356 Broadway, Nueva York, NY 10018

July 2024

Printed in China / Imprimé en chine / Impreso en China